Eastleigh House
Upper Market Street
Eastleigh SO50 9YN

Monday, 11 July 2022
AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
will meet on
Tuesday, 19 July 2022
beginning at
6:15 pm
in the
Rooms 11/12/13 Eastleigh House, Upper Market Street, Eastleigh, SO50 9YN

TO:

Councillor Steve Holes (Chair)
Councillor Alex Bourne (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Steve Beer
Councillor Anne Buckley
Councillor Leigh Hadaway
Councillor Wayne Irish

Staff Contacts:

Councillor Adam Manning
Councillor Tanya Park
Councillor Bruce Tennent
Councillor Gin Tidridge

Catherine Collins, Democratic Services Officer,
catherine.collins@eastleigh.gov.uk
Sarah King, Corporate Director, Support Services (CFO), tel 023
8068 8011 Email: sarah.king@eastleigh.gov.uk

JOANNE CASSAR
Executive Head of Governance

Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the Council's website
as well as in other formats.
Members of the public are invited to speak on general items at the start of the meeting,
and on individual agenda items at the time the item is discussed. To register please
contact the Democratic Services Officer above.
Please be aware that the filming, audio recording, photography and use of social media is
permitted at meetings open to the public. We ask that you notify the Chair or Support
Officers in advance so that all attendees can be notified, and reasonable facilities can be
provided. More information can be found here.
Please note that Councillors will be using tablet devices to access meeting papers.

1

AGENDA
1.
2.

Apologies
Public Participation
You can submit questions in advance of the meeting to the following email
address: democratic.services@eastleigh.gov.uk. The deadline for submissions is
12pm on Monday 18 July 2022.
Please let us know if you wish to attend the meeting in person so that we can
manage numbers. We are still encouraging all those in attendance to take a
lateral flow test before attending the meeting. PLEASE DO NOT ATTEND IF
YOU HAVE ANY COVID-19 SYMPTOMS.

3.

Declarations of Interest
Members are invited to declare interests in relation to items of business on the
agenda. Any interests declared will be recorded in the Minutes.

4.

Minutes (Pages 5 - 6)
To consider the Minutes of the meetings held on 23 May 2022.

5.

Audit Planning Report 2021 - 2022 (EY) (Pages 7 - 56)

6.

Internal Audit Annual Report & Quarterly Monitoring Statement (Pages 57 - 70)

7.

Annual Governance Statement (Pages 71 - 104)

8.

Body Worn Video Policy (Pages 105 - 164)

9.

Health and Safety (Pages 165 - 178)

10.

Property Portfolio Revenue Update (Pages 179 - 190)

11.

Appointments to Strategic Risk Management Group (SRMG) / Procurement
Executive Group (PEG) / Housing Group
The Committee is invited to consider its appointments to:

2



SRMG;



PEG; and



Housing Board.

12.

Verbal Updates from Members Representing Strategic Risk Management Group
(SRMG) / Procurement Executive Group (PEG) / Housing Group

13.

Action List (Pages 191 - 192)

14.

Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 193 - 200)

15.

A&R Work Programme (Pages 201 - 202)

16.

Exempt Business
To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972 in respect of the following item of business on the grounds that it is/they
are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.
The Schedule 12A categories have been amended and are now subject to the
public interest test, in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000. This
came into effect on 1 March 2006.
It is considered that the following items are exempt from disclosure and that the
public interest in not disclosing the information outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information.
EXEMPT ITEM(S)

17.

Counter Fraud Report (Pages 203 - 216)

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Tuesday, 6 September 2022 at 6:15 pm
In the
Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s
happening in the Borough. Simply select your topics and we will send you email updates
with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, Transport plus
lots more.

3

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
1
AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
Monday, 23 May 2022 (6:15 pm – 7:50 pm)
PRESENT:
Councillor Holes (Chair); Councillors Bourne, Irish, Manning, Park and
Tidridge
Also in attendance: Councillors Asman, Attrill, Bicknell, Broomfield,
Duguid, Garton, Gomer, Hadaway, Kyrle, Marsh, and Pretty
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Beer
________________________________________
RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)
148.

MINUTES
RESOLVED –
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2022 be confirmed
and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

149.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on
the agenda.

150.

APPOINTMENTS TO STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT GROUP
(SRMG)
Appointments to Strategic risk Management Group were deferred to the
Audit & Resources meeting which will take place on 19 July 2022.

151.

APPOINTMENTS TO PROCUREMENT EXECUTIVE GROUP (PEG)
Appointments to Procurement Executive Group were deferred to the Audit
& Resources meeting which will take place on 19 July 2022.

152.

APPOINTMENTS TO HOUSING GROUP
Appointments to Housing Working Group were deferred to the Audit &
Resources meeting which will take place on 19 July 2022.

153.

GREEN ENERGY DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS
The Executive Head of Finance & Strategic Housing and the Horton Heath
Project Director presented the report.

5

2

It was agreed that the Executive Head of Finance & Strategic Housing
would circulate the presentation to councillors after the meeting.
RESOLVED:That the Committee noted the report.

6

Eastleigh Borough
Council
Audit planning report
Year ended 31 March 2022
July 2022

Agenda Item 5

7

8
6 July 2022
Audit and Resources Committee
Eastleigh Borough Council
Eastleigh Hou
[...]
 addresses matters communicated by us to the Committee and reporting whether it is materially
inconsistent with our understanding and the financial statements; and
Maintaining auditor independence.

55
49

56

Appendix C

Additional audit information (continued)
Purpose and evaluation of materiality
For the purposes of determining whether the accounts are free from material error, we define materiality as the magnitude of an omission or misstatement that,
individually or in the aggregate, in light of the surrounding circumstances, could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of the users of the financial
statements. Our evaluation of it requires professional judgement and necessarily takes into account qualitative as well as quantitative considerations implicit in the
definition. We would be happy to discuss with you your expectations regarding our detection of misstatements in the financial statements.
Materiality determines:
• The locations at which we conduct audit procedures to support the opinion given on the financial statements; and
• The level of work performed on individual account balances and financial statement disclosures.
The amount we consider material at the end of the audit may differ from our initial determination. At this stage, however, it is not feasible to anticipate all of the
circumstances that may ultimately influence our judgement about materiality. At the end of the audit we will form our final opinion by reference to all matters that could
be significant to users of the accounts, including the total effect of the audit misstatements we identify, and our evaluation of materiality at that date.

50

Agenda Item 6
AUDIT & RESOURCES COMMITTEE
Tuesday 19 July 2022
ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2021/22;
MONITORING REPORT FOR THE PERIOD
1 JANUARY 2022 TO 31 MARCH 2022
Report of the Chief Internal Auditor (Acting)

Recommendation
It is recommended that consideration is given to:
(1) the Chief Internal Auditor (Acting)’s Annual Opinion for 2021/22; and
(2) the performance of the Internal Audit Section against planned outturn for
quarter 4 of 2021/22.

Summary


The Chief Internal Auditor (Acting) is satisfied that sufficient assurance work
has been carried out to allow the formation of a reasonable conclusion on
the adequacy and effectiveness of Eastleigh Borough Council’s internal
control environment.



On the basis of the reviews and testing that the Internal Audit Section has
undertaken during 2021/22, the Chief Internal Auditor (Acting) can confirm
that the Council’s framework of governance, risk management and control is
adequate in most areas. However, during the year audit testing found that
not all controls were operating in practice. This was highlighted within the
appropriate audit report and recommendations made. Of the 17 audit
assignments completed or commenced during the year 2021/22, to date
limited assurance has been given for four of the audit reviews. It should be
noted that eight audit reviews are currently at draft stage and a further three
audit reviews remain in progress. Those reviews currently at draft stage
have been taken into consideration when forming the opinion. A further
update will be provided as part of the Chief Internal Auditor (Acting)’s next
quarterly monitoring report and, if necessary, a revised Annual Opinion
2021/22.



Performance against the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 and Quarter

57

4 is reported in Appendix 1.


Progress made on the implementation of Internal Audit recommendations is
detailed in Appendix 2.

Statutory Powers
S.151 Local Government Act 1972
Account & Audit Regulations 2015
Coronavirus Act 2020

Strategic Implications
1.

The Internal Audit Team provides independent assurance that the Council’s risk
management, governance and control processes are efficient, compliant, work
effectively and support the ambitions of the Council. Internal Audit helps the Council
accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, discip
[...]
ernal control, governance and risk management arrangements
for 2021/22.

7.

The Chief Internal Auditor (Acting) also provides regular updates to this Committee
through a quarterly monitoring report on the performance against the Annual Internal
Audit Plan. This report provides an update on the actual performance against the
Plan for quarter 4 of 2021/22.

Internal Audit Approach
8.

Internal Audit provides a combination of assurance and consulting activities.
Assurance work involves assessing how well the systems and processes are
designed and working, with consulting activities available to help to improve those
systems and processes where necessary.

9.

A full range of internal audit services are provided in order to form the annual opinion:









Risk-based auditing – compliance and assurance reviews
IT audit reviews
Fraud and Irregularity reviews
System Development reviews
Contract Management and Final Account Reviews
Consultancy
Value for money reviews
Governance support

10. A three-year Strategic Internal Audit Plan is produced annually which is informed by
Internal Audit’s own assessment of risk and materiality in addition to consultation with
management to ensure it is aligned to key risks facing the organisation and strategic
priorities. From this an Annual Plan is developed which directs the work of the team.
The Annual Internal Audit Plan is approved by this Committee in March each year.
11. The objectives and scope of each assurance review are subject to risk assessment
and agreement with the client. Each of these reviews will result in an Audit Report
and Opinion. The report will provide assurance and/or highlight weaknesses,
enhancements or improvements in control or areas of non-compliance with
prescribed controls and make recommendations for improvements. These
recommendations are then agreed with the client and an action plan is completed by
the client to identify the action to be taken, by whom and when. The Internal Audit
Team will follow up
[...]
will be included in the Chief Internal Auditor (Acting)’s

65

next quarterly monitoring report. If necessary, a revised Annual Opinion for 2021/22
will also be provided.
LISA SMY
CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR (ACTING)
DATE:
Contact Officer:
Tel No:
e-mail:
Appendices Attached:
*Report No

07 JULY 2022
Lisa Smy
023 8068 8229
lisa.smy@eastleigh.gov.uk
Two
Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22 & Qtr 4 Monitoring

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - SECTION 100D
The following is a list of documents which disclose facts or matters on which this report or
an important part of it is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in the
preparation of this report. This list does not include any published works or documents
which would disclose exempt or confidential information.
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2013 (revised 2017)
CIPFA Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework 2016

66

APPENDIX 1
Internal Audit Monitoring Statement - Quarter 4 2021/22
2021/22 Total
Plan Days*
Direct time (attributable to a specific audit review)
Major Systems
Corporate Governance
Corporate Support
Corporate Systems
Finance & Housing Programme
Assets & Project Delivery
Governance
Customer Care
Organisational Development
Strategic Development
Environment
Health & Wellbeing
Planning & Economy
Neighbourhood Services
Contract Audit
Members Scrutiny
Consultancy/Improvement (VFM)
Investigations
Prior Year Audit Completion
Help & Advice
Covid-19 - Response and Support
Total direct days
Indirect time (not attributable to a specific audit review)
Annual Leave/Sick leave/Other leave
Training/Management/Development/Admin
Total in-direct days
Grand Total
* as approved by Audit & Resources Committee 9th March 2021

Q4 Planned days

Q4 Actual Days

Variance

130
26
109
10
20
20
35
15
30
10
10
8
15
30
6
10
20
20
20
20
20
584

60.00
6.00
16.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
2.50
8.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
19.50
0.00
0.00
0.00
2.00
3.00
0.00
20.25
0.00
137.25

53.25
6.50
4.00
[...]


1
18

1

1
17

5
15
2
22

0
0
0
0

0

1
2
2
5

0
2
0
2

1
0
2
3

7
7
147

0
0
0

0
0

1
1
24

0
0
3

1
1
21

One Horton Heath FUR
H
In progress In Progress
Corporate Governance
H
H
Completed
Accounts Receivable
H
In progress In Progress
Planning Fees FUR
H
H
At draft
Total 2021/22
2020/21 Internal Audit Reviews:
Building Control Partnership
M
M
Final Report Issued
Commercial Rents FUR
H
H
Final Report Issued
Payroll
H
H
At draft
Total 2020/21
2019/20 Internal Audit Reviews with outstanding recommendations
Accounting for Fixed Assets - Land & Property
H
H
Final report issued
Total 2019/20
Total (overall)

Limited

Limited

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

Adequate
n/a
Limited

Limited
n/a
Limited

Limited

Limited

23.11.2021

n/a

n/a

18.06.2021 01.06.2021
18.06.2021 18.06.2021

02.06.20

27.07.20

69

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
19 July 2022
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021-22
Report of the Executive Head of Governance (Monitoring Officer)

Recommendations
It is recommended that:
(1) the Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 be approved, and;
(2) The Code of Corporate Governance 2022/23 be adopted.

Summary
The Council is required to produce an Annual Governance Statement (AGS). This
document has been reviewed and updated and now requires approval by the Audit and
Resources Committee.
Statutory Powers
S151 Local Government Act 1972
Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015

Strategic Implications
1.

The publication of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS), whilst not having
a direct impact in respect of the achievement of Corporate Plan objectives,
ensures the Council is being open and transparent in the way in which it
conducts itself and its affairs and has adopted an effective system of internal
control.

Introduction
2.

Part 2, Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the
Council to conduct a review at least once a year of the effectiveness of its
system of internal control and to publish an AGS.

3.

[...]
d clarity over
processes for staff and
Councillors












on performance, value for money and
stewardship of resources
Produce regular budget manager reports to
ensure senior managers own results
The Council makes sure members of the
public have access to information about the
workings of the Council. It makes clear what
information is routinely published through
its Freedom of Information Publication
Scheme and responds promptly to requests
for information.
Maintain compliance with the local
government transparency code and publish
all required information in a timely manner
Publish an Annual Report and Statement of
Accounts giving information on the
authority’s vision, strategy, performance,
future plans and financial statements.
Maintain an internal audit function with a
risk-based audit plan, designed to test
regularly that the Council’s policies and
processes operate in practice and that the
Council complies with legislation and good
practice.
Compliance and transparency with data
protection legislation.









Freedom of Information
requests, Environmental
Information Requests and
Subject Access Requests
Publication Scheme
Transparency Code
Annual Report and Statement
of Accounts
Annual Audit plan
GDPR privacy policies, Record
of Processing Activity (ROPA),
Retention Schedule, data
sharing agreements.

103

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8
AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 19 July 2022
APPROVAL OF COUNCIL'S ‘CORPORATE POLICY AND
PROCEDURES FOR THE USE OF BODY WORN VIDEO DEVICES’
Report of the Head of Legal Services

Recommendation(s)
It is recommended that
(1)

Audit and Resources Committee considers the ‘Corporate Policy and
Procedures for the use of Body Worn Video Devices’, which sets out the
statutory framework and procedures which permit the Council’s lawful use of
this overt surveillance technique to assist staff in carrying out their duties.

(2)

Audit and Resources Committee recommends the ‘Corporate Policy and
Procedures for the use of Body Worn Video Devices’ for Cabinet approval.

Summary
The Corporate Policy and Procedure for the use of Body Worn Video Devices (BWV
Policy) (Annex 1) facilitates the Council’s use of BWV in carrying out its duties. The policy
sets out the statutory framework and procedures that permit the Council’s lawful use of this
overt surveillance technique, whilst ensuring the Council complies with all relevant
legislation and does not infringe a person’s rights under Article 8 of the Human Rights Act
1998 (HRA), except as may be permitted by Article 8(2). Consequently, a public authority
(Eastleigh Borough Council) can act in a way that is compatible with the European
Convention on Human Rights 1950 (EHCR) and Human Rights Act 1998, whilst also
ensuring the personal and/or sensitive data obtained from the BWV devices are processed
in accordance with the UK Data Protection statutory framework.
Statutory Powers
The primary statutory framework including Orders and guidance is as follows:








Human Rights Act 1998
European Convention on Human Rights 1950
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 Part 2
UK General Data Protection Regulation (UK GDPR)
Data Protection Act 2018
The Surveillance Camera Code of Practice 2013 (amended November 2021)

105



The Information Commissioner’s Guidance on Video Surveillance 24/2/2022

Digital Imaging & Multimedia Procedure V3 16/11/2021

Strategic Implications
1.

The use of BWV will help Council staff carry out a number of duties that
contribute to the Council meeting its Corporate Plan objectives.

2.

These duties, whilst not exhaustive, include:






Parking enforcement (Tackling Congestion);
Fly-Tipping investigation (Minimising Waste ; An Excellent Environment
for All);
Animal Welfare;
Unauthorised encampments (An Excellent Environment for All);
Planning enforcement (Prosperous Place ; An Excellent Environment
for All).

Introduction
3.

This Corporate BWV Policy provides the s
[...]
age is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9
AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 19 July 2022
HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT 1 APRIL 2021 - 31 MARCH 2022

Recommendation(s)
It is recommended that the Audit and Resources Committee:
1. Notes of the corporate responsibilities for the management of health and
safety, familiarising themselves with the corporate health and safety
resources and priorities;
2. Supports the ongoing change and continual improvement of the safety
culture of the organisation through the implementation of a Staff Safety
Forum and appropriate safety training;
3. Notes the incident data (appendix 1);
4. Notes the Action Plan (appendix 2) for the next 12 months.

Summary


To update Audit and Resources Committee on the progress of the Corporate Health
and Safety function for the period 1 April 2021 – 31 March 2022.



To advise Audit and Resources Committee of the current position in relation to the
management of health and safety and highlight the key priorities and risks.

Statutory Powers
Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974
The Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999
Health and Safety (Consultation with Employees) Regulations 1996

165

Strategic Implications
1.

The focus of this report is to update Audit and Resources Committee in
accordance with the Council’s duty to monitor compliance with the Health and
Safety at Work etc. Act 1974, and the Management of Health and Safety at
Work Regulations 1999, other associated Legislation and Codes of Practice
imposed on all employers in respect of Health and Safety at Work.

Introduction
2.

During this reporting period it has been necessary to keep abreast of
emerging and ongoing change resulting from the Covid-19 pandemic.

3.

The Health and Safety Team have been supporting the various service areas
in relation to the return to business as usual whilst also reviewing and
implementing additional safety documentation.

4.

A review of the current corporate safety resource has been u
[...]
S

Bi-monthly – first
meeting October 2022
Monthly

Corporate H&S

September 2022

HR, Corporate H&S

177

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 10
AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 19 July 2022
PROPERTY PORTFOLIO REVENUE UPDATE
Report of the Lead Asset Manager

Recommendation
It is recommended that the Committee:
1) consider this report detailing performance relating to the Council’s Property (nonhousing) Portfolio;

Summary
This biannual report provides an update on the Council’s Property Portfolio including a
summary of the current position of payment plans relating to Covid-19 rent arrears. It
provides an update on the commercial property market and details economic and other
issues affecting the portfolio. The report outlines steps being taken to manage and mitigate
risks to ensure long-term sustainability of the portfolio.
Statutory Powers
Local Government Act 1972

Strategic Implications
1.

Income generated by the Council’s Property Portfolio helps to support delivery
of strategic objectives set out in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2015-2025 and
wider corporate objectives, including social and physical regeneration,
economic development and safeguarding strategic influence and future
development opportunities. This report provides an update on the current
status of the property portfolio particularly with regards to rental income and
actions being taken to protect income and to ensure a fit for purpose property
portfolio in the longer-term.

Introduction
2.

This report provides an update on the Council’s commercial property portfolio
including the position with rent arrears resulting from Covid 19, specific issues
affecting the portfolio and the outlook for the commercial property market in

179

general. The previous update was provided to Audit and Resources
Committee on 11 January 2022.
Current Market Conditions and Risks by Sector
3.

Appendix A provides a breakdown of the Council’s Property Portfolio by
Sector. The Council has a large 
[...]
ithin the
Community Investment
Programme (CIP).

Tom Andrews,
Finance
Specialist /

199

FOOTNOTES:
Public Participation will apply to enable representations to be made at the time the decision is to be taken.
Written reports for public items will be available as part of the agenda papers and are usually available one week prior to
the meeting.
7

200

KEY

ITEM

Contact Officer:
Publication Date:

Laura Johnston –Democratic Services Manager
11 July 2022

TO BE
TAKEN BY

DATE
DECISION TO
BE TAKEN

PRE-DECISION
SCRUTINY

DESCRIPTION

Contact Officer /
Cabinet Member

8

Agenda Item 15
AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
WORK PROGRAMME
AS AT JUNE 2022
Date of
Meeting

Item for Consideration

Annual,
Staff/Member
Quarterly or Attendance
Standing
item

Audit Planning Report (EY)
Counter Fraud Report
Body Worn Video Policy

All Mtgs

To Be Tabled

19 July 2022

Property Portfolio Revenue Update

6 September
2022

1 November
2022

S King
L Smy
Harry Lee
J Baxter

Internal Audit Annual Report &
Quarterly Monitoring Statement
(Qtr 4)
Health and Safety
Appointments to
SRMG/PEG/Housing Group
Updates from SRMG/PEG/Housing
Group
Action Plan

Quarterly

L Smy

Annual
Annual

Heather Smith
Members

All Mtgs

Members

Forward Plan
A&R Work Programme

All Mtgs
All Mtgs

Internal Audit Quarterly Monitoring
Statement (Qtr 1)
External Audit Progress
Annual Statement Accounts
2020/21
Forward Ways of Working Update

Quarterly

J Cassar

All Mtgs
Annual

S King
A Smith

Annual Governance Report
Verbal Updates from
SRMG/PEG/Housing Group
Forward Plan
A&R Work Programme

Annual
All Mtgs

J Birt/ Shirley
Robbins/ Sukhi
Aujla
Jo Cassar
Members

Update on Financial Accounts
Audit
Bad Debt Report?
Corporate Risk Annual Report

All Mtgs

All Mtgs
All Mtgs

EY
Tom Andrews
J Cassar

201

17 January
2023

Corporate Fees and Charges
Internal Audit Quarterly Monitoring
Statement (QTR 2)
Verbal Updates from SRMG
Action Plan

Annual
Quarterly

Diccon Bright
L Smy

All Mtgs
All Mtgs

Members

Forward Plan
A&R Work Programme

All Mtgs
All Mtgs

Statement of Accounts

Annual

Andy Smith

Verbal Updates from
SRMG/PEG/Housing Group
Action Plan

All Mtgs

Tom Andrews/
Mark
Members

Forward Plan
A&R Work Programme

All Mtgs
All Mtgs

Bad Debt Report?

21 February
2023

All Mtgs

Repairs and Renewals Report

Nigel Stephens

Internal Audit Quarterly Monitoring
Statement (Qtr 3)
Asset Management Strategy
Property Portfolio Update
Verbal Updates from PEG
Action Plan

Quarterly

L Smy

Annual
Annual
All Mtgs
All Mtgs

J Baxter
J Baxter
Members

Forward Plan
A&R Work Programme

All Mtgs
All Mtgs

Internal Audit Charter 2022/23
Internal Audit Strategic Plan
2022/23
Verbal Updates from SRMG
Staffing Report

Annual
Annual

Lisa Smy
Lisa Smy

All Mtgs
Annual

Members
Shirley Robbins
Sukhi Aujla

7 March 2023

202

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Agenda Item 17

Document is Restricted

203

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

211

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting

1
AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 19 July 2022 (6:15 pm – 7:52 pm)
PRESENT:
Councillor Holes (Chair); Councillors Bourne, Beer, Hadaway, Irish,
Tennent and Tidridge
Also in attendance: Councillor Broomfield
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Manning and Park
________________________________________
RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)
154.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
There was no public participation on this occasion.

155.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on
the agenda.

156.

MINUTES
RESOLVED –
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2022 be confirmed
and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

157.

AUDIT PLANNING REPORT 2021 - 2022 (EY)
The Senior Manager at Ernst and Young (EY), Simon Mathers, introduced
and outlined the purpose of the report. The Financial Statements were
summarised, and the risks were explained. ‘Accounting for Nitrate Credits’
was a new risk which was added to the report.
RESOLVED –
That the report be noted.

158.

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT & QUARTERLY MONITORING
STATEMENT
The Senior Internal Auditor introduced the report.

2
Councillor Broomfield spoke on this item and asked if the final draft of the
Partnership Agreement was on track on be completed by the end of July. It
was confirmed that the final draft was on track to be completed by the
target date.
RESOLVED –
That consideration was given to:
(1) the Chief Internal Auditor (Acting)’s Annual Opinion for
2021/22; and
(2) the performance of the Internal Audit Section against planned
outturn for quarter 4 of 2021/22.
159.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
The Executive Head of Governance introduced the report and explained
that the document has been reviewed and updated.
RESOLVED –
It was agreed that:
(1) the Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 be approved, and;
(2) The Code of Corporate Governance 2022/23 be adopted.

160.

BODY WORN VIDEO POLICY
The Corporate Project Manager presented the report and explained that a
procedure element would be extracted to make the information more
digestible for Officers who use the equipment. This would be addressed
prior to sending the document to Cabinet for approval.
RESOLVED –
It was agreed that:
(1) Audit and Resources Committee considers the ‘Corporate
Policy and Procedures for the use of Body Worn Video
Devices’, which sets out the statutory framework and
procedures which permit the Council’s lawful use of this overt
surveillance technique to assist staff in carrying out their
duties.
(2) Audit and Resources Committee recommends the ‘Corporate
Policy and Procedures for the use of Body Worn Video
Devices’ for Cabinet approval.

3

161.

HEALTH AND SAFETY
The Facilities Manager presented the report, explained its purpose and the
work that had been undertaken in the past twelve months along with what
was hoped to be achieved over the next twelve months.
A discussion took place with regards to showing a breakdown of the
injuries occurred and cost of repairs over previous years.
RESOLVED –
It was agreed that the Audit and Resources Committee:
(1) Note the corporate responsibilities for the management of
health and safety, familiarising themselves with the corporate
health and safety resources and priorities;
(2) Supported the ongoing change and continual improvement of
the safety culture of the organisation through the
implementation of a Staff Safety Forum and appropriate safety
training;
(3) Note the incident data (appendix 1);
(4) Note the Action Plan (appendix 2) for the next 12 months.

162.

PROPERTY PORTFOLIO REVENUE UPDATE
The Lead Asset Manager introduced the report and explained that the
biannual report provides an update on the Council’s Property Portfolio
including a summary of the current position of payment plans relating to
Covid-19 rent arrears.
Councillor Broomfield spoke on this item and asked the process that is
followed if a tenant goes into administration.
Councillor Tidridge requested further information with regards to Appendix
A-how many properties and for how long are void. The Lead Asset
Manager agreed to email the information to Members when it was
available.
RESOLVED –
That the Audit and Resources Committee considered this report
detailing performance relating to the Council’s Property (nonhousing)
Portfolio;

4

163.

APPOINTMENTS TO STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT GROUP
(SRMG) / PROCUREMENT EXECUTIVE GROUP (PEG) / HOUSING
WORKING GROUP
The Committee made the following appointments to Procurement
Management Group (PEG), Strategic Risk Management Group (SRMG)
and the Housing Working Group:
RESOLVED –
(1) That Councillor W Irish and Councillor T Park be appointed to
the Procurement Executive Group for 2022/23;
(2) That Councillor S Holes be appointed to the Strategic Risk
Management Group for 2022/23; and
(3) That Councillor W Irish and Councillor T Park be appointed to
the Housing Working Group for 2022/23.

164.

VERBAL UPDATES FROM MEMBERS REPRESENTING STRATEGIC
RISK MANAGEMENT GROUP (SRMG) / PROCUREMENT EXECUTIVE
GROUP (PEG) / HOUSING GROUP
(a)

Strategic Risk Management Group (SRMG)

The Executive Head of Governance reported that SRMG met on 23 June
2022. The Group reviewed the Corporate Risk Register and discussed
some changes.
There was a presentation from One Horton Heath Risk Register which
looked at emerging risks and talked about interest rates. The impact of
increased construction costs was discussed.
The Facilities Manager provided the Group with a Health and Safety
update. A report had been taken to Corporate Leadership Board with a
number of recommendations. The improvement of safety training was
highlighted, and a safety forum set up to improve collaborative working
and a place that people could raise concerns/address safety concerns in.
The corporate business continuity plan was being updated and would be
completed by the end of July, and then a review of all 10 plans would be
undertaken in the light of cyber security issues as well.
The next meeting is on 5 September 2022.
(b)

Procurement Executive Group (PEG)

Councillor Irish reported that PEG met on 28 June 2022. The Group
welcomed Councillor Park to her first meeting and extended their thanks to
Councillor Grajewski for all her hard work and participation.

5

The Executive Head of Assets provided the team with an update on
Dynamic Purchasing Systems. This is a procurement tool similar to a
framework agreement available for contracts for works, services and
goods.
The Executive Head of Governance presented the Procurement Action
Plan and Draft Annual Report 2021/22, both of which were noted. The
Group reviewed and discussed the Procurement Performance Indicators.
There was nothing that required further escalation or investigation.
An update was provided on the Sustainable Procurement Policy and
discussed the 10 day and 30 day payment pledges. Councillor Park
suggested that the Performance Indicators be tweaked to show average
time taken to pay an invoice alongside the current 10 day and 30 days
payment indicators.
The Group reviewed the summary of waivers table and the forward
programme of agenda items for PEG. The next meeting is on 6 September
2022.
(c)

Housing

The Housing Working Group had not met since March. One is likely to be
arranged shortly.
165.

ACTION LIST
The Committee considered the Action List, which set out the recent
decisions and subsequent actions arising from the Committee.
The Internal Audit Charter External Assessment had been completed and
the final report will come to the meeting in September.
It was AGREED That the Action List be noted.

166.

CABINET FORWARD PLAN
The Committee considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions.
It was AGREED That the current Forward Plan be noted.

167.

A&R WORK PROGRAMME
The Committee considered its current Work Programme.

6
It was AGREED That the Work Programme be noted.
168.

EXEMPT BUSINESS
RESOLVED -

169.

(1)

That, in pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting
for the following items of business on the grounds that they
are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act;
and

(2)

That, in pursuance of the public interest test, the public
interest in disclosing the information contained in the following
item of business was outweighed by the public interest in
maintaining the exemption.

COUNTER FRAUD REPORT
The Counter Fraud Report was deferred to the next Audit & Resources
meeting which will take place on 6 September 2022 due to an access error
with the ModGov system.

